## Town of Apex, North Carolina

## **PROCLAMATION**

## From the Office of the Mayor

## **THINK APEX DAY 2022**

WHEREAS, Think Apex was created in 2014 as an initiative to encourage a local mindset by all parts of the Apex community, including businesses, residents and visitors. It encourages those in and around Apex to support and invest in the local and unique aspects of our community in order to create a stronger and more vibrant economic environment and quality of life. By fostering a local mindset, Think Apex empowers the community to celebrate, engage, play, volunteer, shop, eat and work locally.

**WHEREAS,** Think Apex has a unique web presence that promotes local events, small businesses and an awards ceremony that highlights members of the community who make a large impact.

WHEREAS, the first annual Think Apex awards were presented in 2016.

**WHEREAS**, another component to this growing initiative is Think Apex Day, which will be a day dedicated to giving back to the Apex community by thinking and acting in ways that will positively impact the Town and the people who live here.

**WHEREAS**, citizens can go to the Think Apex web page at <u>www.thinkapex.biz</u> to get more information on Think Apex Day and to register for multiple volunteer opportunities and activities.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Apex Town Council does hereby proclaim Saturday, April 30, 2022 as "THINK APEX DAY" in the Town of Apex and encourages all citizens to consider some form of participation, either formal or otherwise, that will further enhance the commitment to our community and to one another.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Town of Apex, this  $26^{th}$  day of April, 2022.

Jacques K. Gilbert, Mayor